FCFF -28 -24 -202 -22 -137 -6 43 85 79 101 105 0

Discounted FCFF   -22 -168 -16 -90 -4 23 40 33 38 35 377

Sum of FCFF present value 244 267 435 451 541 545 522 483 450 412 377

Enterprise value DCF   244

- Interest bearing debt   0

+ Cash and cash equivalents   348

-Minorities   0

-Dividend/capital return   0

Equity value DCF   606

Equity value DCF per share   0.41

WACC

Tax-% (WACC) 20.6 %

Target debt ratio (D/(D+E) 0.0 %

Cost of debt 8.0 %

Equity Beta 1.70

Market risk premium 4.75%

Liquidity premium 1.50%

Risk free interest rate 2.5 %

Cost of equity 12.1 %

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) 12.1 %

Source: Inderes

-302%

124%

278%

2024e-2028e

2029e-2033e

TERM

Cash flow distribution

2024e-2028e 2029e-2033e TERM

DCF sensitivity calculations and key assumptions in graphs

Source: Inderes. Note that the weight of the terminal value (%) is shown on an inverse scale for clarity.

0.60

0.55

0.51

0.47

0.44

0.41

0.39
0.36

0.34
0.33

0.31

122%

142%

162%

182%

202%

222%

242%
0.3 €

0.4 €

0.5 €

0.6 €

0.0 % 0.5 % 1.0 % 1.5 % 2.0 % 2.5 % 3.0 % 3.5 % 4.0 % 4.5 % 5.0 %

Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the risk-free rate

DCF value (SEK) Weight of terminal value (%)

0.60

0.55

0.51

0.47

0.44

0.41

0.39
0.36

0.34
0.33

0.31

122%

142%

162%

182%

202%

222%

242%
0.3 €

0.4 €

0.5 €

0.6 €

9.6 % 10.1 % 10.6 % 11.1 % 11.6 % 12.1 % 12.6 % 13.1 % 13.6 % 14.1 % 14.6 %

Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the WACC-%

DCF value (SEK) Weight of terminal value (%)

0.35

0.36

0.37

0.39

0.40

0.41

0.42

0.43

0.45

0.46

0.47

137%

147%

157%

167%

177%

187%
0.3 €

0.4 €

0.4 €

0.5 €

20% 21% 22% 23% 24% 25% 26% 27% 28% 29% 30%

Sensitivity of DCF to changes in the terminal EBIT margin

DCF value (SEK)

-200%

-100%

0%

100%

200%

300%

400%

500%

Growth and profitability assumptions in the DCF calculation

Revenue growth-% EBIT-%

Summary

Income statement 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e Per share data 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e

Revenue 126 128 634 184 133 EPS (reported) -0.14 -0.08 0.19 -0.14 -0.06

EBITDA 6 66 439 78 18 EPS (adj.) -0.05 -0.08 0.19 -0.15 -0.06

EBIT -54 7 190 -210 -85 OCF / share 0.12 0.09 0.16 0.07 0.01

PTP -105 -54 208 -206 -81 FCF / share -0.06 -0.14 -0.03 -0.09 -0.14

Net Income -103 -60 208 -206 -81 Book value / share 0.17 0.08 0.82 0.47 0.41

Extraordinary items -69 0 0 20 0 Dividend / share 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Balance sheet 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e Growth and profitability 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e

Balance sheet total 674 746 1,111 848 746 Revenue growth-% 7% 2% 396% -71% -28%

Equity capital 123 57 895 689 607 EBITDA growth-% -87% 958% 562% -82% -78%

Goodwill 42 48 47 47 47 EBIT (adj.) growth-% 37% -55% 2721% -221% -63%

Net debt 293 271 -348 -220 -21 EPS (adj.) growth-% -83% 72% -329% -181% -64%

EBITDA-% 5.0 % 52.0 % 69.3 % 42.5 % 13.2 %

Cash flow 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e EBIT (adj.)-% 11.9 % 5.3 % 30.0 % -125.0 % -64.2 %

EBITDA 6 66 439 78 18 EBIT-% -42.7 % 5.3 % 30.0 % -114.2 % -64.2 %

Change in working capital 13 -8 -262 20 -2 ROE-% -58.9 % -66.6 % 43.6 % -26.0 % -12.6 %

Operating cash flow 87 65 177 98 15 ROI-% -10.1 % 1.4 % 28.6 % -26.4 % -12.5 %

CAPEX -112 -151 -201 -315 -211 Equity ratio 18.2 % 7.6 % 80.5 % 81.2 % 81.5 %

Free cash flow -42 -102 -28 -133 -202 Gearing 238.7 % 478.0 % -38.9 % -31.9 % -3.5 %

Valuation multiples 2021 2022 2023 2024e 2025e

EV/S 8.1 11.1 0.6 0.9 2.7

EV/EBITDA (adj.) >100 21.3 0.8 2.1 20.6

EV/EBIT (adj.) 68.3 >100 1.8 neg. neg.

P/E (adj.) neg. neg. 2.5 neg. neg.

P/B 5.9 20.1 0.8 0.6 0.7

Dividend-% 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 % 0.0 %

Source: Inderes

Inderes has made an agreement with the issuer and target of this report, which
entails compiling a research report.

The information presented in Inderes reports is obtained from several
different public sources that Inderes considers to be reliable. Inderes
aims to use reliable and comprehensive information, but Inderes does
not guarantee the accuracy of the presented information.  Any opinions,
estimates and forecasts represent the views of the authors. Inderes is
not responsible for the content or accuracy of the presented
information. Inderes and its employees are also not responsible for the